this Agreement and to Relators’ reasonable expenses, attorneys’ fees and costs. 

In consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Agreement, the Parties 

agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Defendants shall pay to the United States and the Medicaid Participating States, 

collectively, forty-seven million dollars ($47,000,000), plus interest accruing at an annual rate of 

4.25% from April 24, 2024, until the date of payment (the “Settlement Amount”). Of the 

Settlement Amount, $21,807,862 shall constitute restitution to the United States and $1,692,138 

shall constitute restitution to the Medicaid Participating States.